# 503464832 09/03/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3511457

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
MATTHEW H. MERRITT			08/31/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY [	ΟΑΤΑ			
Name:	SMOKE	KEWARE.NET LLC		
Street Address:	P.O. BO	BOX 1655		
City:	PONTE	TE VEDRA BEACH		
State/Country:	FLORID			
Postal Code:	32004	004		
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 5			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:		9485196		
Application Number:		9527479		
Application Number:		4716616		
Application Number:		3773769		
Application Number:		3442030		
CORRESPONDENCE				
Fax Number:		770)804-0900		
Correspondence will	be sent to	the e-mail address first; if that if that if that is unsuccessful, it will b		
-		78-361-4915		
		vigmore@srtslaw.com,docketing@srtslaw.com		
Correspondent Name:		MITH RISLEY TEMPEL SANTO	SLLC	
		WO RAVINIA DRIVE		
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:		UITE 700 TLANTA, GEORGIA 30346		
		-		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		19125 - SPW		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			STEVEN P. WIGMORE, REG. NO. 40,447	
SIGNATURE:		/SPW/		
DATE SIGNED:		09/03/2015		

source=SMOKEWARE\_ASSIGNMENT\_3SHEETS\_3SEP2015#page1.tif source=SMOKEWARE\_ASSIGNMENT\_3SHEETS\_3SEP2015#page2.tif source=SMOKEWARE\_ASSIGNMENT\_3SHEETS\_3SEP2015#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 036485 FRAME: 0051

WHEREAS, I, Matthew H. Merritt, having a mailing address as P.O. Box 1655, Ponte Vedra Beach, FL 32004, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in the attached Patent Schedule I - containing five (5) patent properties; and

WHEREAS, SMOKEWARE.NET LLC (hereinafter, "SMOKEWARE"), a legal entity of the State of Florida having a mailing address of P.O. Box 1655, Ponte Vedra Beach, FL 32004, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I, Matthew H. Merritt, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to SMOKEWARE the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to the patent applications and/or patents listed in the attached Patent Schedule I, in and to any divisions, continuations, reexaminations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and I hereby request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application, or from a division, continuation, reexamination, or reissue thereof, to SMOKEWARE as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of SMOKEWARE and its assigns and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, I, by these presents, do sell, assign, and transfer to **SMOKEWARE** the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of **SMOKEWARE** or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law;

Page 1 of 3

## PATENT REEL: 036485 FRAME: 0052

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT FROM MATTHEW H. MERRITT

AND, for the same consideration, I agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuing, reexamination, reissue, and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid **SMOKEWARE** its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world,

Matthew H. Merritt

My Commission Expires: Nav 1

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Florida, on this <u>31<sup>5†</sup></u> day of <u>August</u>, 2015, personally appeared Matthew H. Merritt, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing charifying Assignment as his free act and deed.

> My Comm. Expires Mar 14, 2017 Commission # EE 884124 Bonded Through National Notary Assn.

> > Page 2 of 3

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT FROM MATTHEW H. MERRITT

# PATENT SCHEDULE I - FIVE PATENT PROPERTIES

App. No.	Filing Date	U.S. Pat. No.
29/485,196	Filed 03-17-2014	
29/527,479	Filed 05-19-2015	
14/716,616	Filed 05-19-2015	
13/773,769	Filed 02-22-2013	
13/442,030	Filed 04-09-2012	9,084,506

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 036485 FRAME: 0054

**RECORDED: 09/03/2015**